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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

[bookmark: _Hlk34734658][bookmark: _Hlk25231635][bookmark: _Hlk34734740][bookmark: _Hlk25231408]Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Pennsylvania Electric Company (Penelec or Company) filed on April 22, 2019, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Dennis J. Buckley issued on April 3, 2019.  The Initial Decision sustained the Formal Complaint (Complaint) of William Roll (Complainant or Mr. Roll) finding that Penelec failed to provide adequate service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  No Replies to Exceptions have been filed.  For the reasons set forth below, we shall deny the Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

History of the Proceeding

On May 4, 2018, Mr. Roll, filed a formal Complaint against Penelec, alleging inadequate service due to the utility’s failure to honor a continuance of service contract (CSC) previously established for a rental property owned by the Complainant.[footnoteRef:1]  Mr. Roll averred that as a consequence of Penelec’s failure to honor the CSC, the power was shut off at his property without notice in mid-winter of 2018, causing radiators to freeze and break which resulted in extensive damage.  The inadequate service allegation centered on a claim for property damage and the Complainant asked that his property be “restored.”  Complaint at 2. [1:  	A CSC ensures that, if service is ended by a tenant at a rental property, responsibility for the electric service is transferred back to the property owner.  Tr. at 18.  ] 


On May 23, 2018, Penelec filed an Answer and New Matter to the Complaint.  In its Answer, Penelec admitted that a customer at the service address had contacted Penelec in January 2018 to discontinue service and that Penelec had discontinued service, but denied that a CSC existed and denied that it had failed to provide safe, adequate and reliable service to the Complainant.  In its New Matter, Penelec contended that it had provided safe, adequate and reliable service to the Complainant in conformity with 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, but had subsequently denied Mr. Ross’s demand for damages when power was disconnected, and when damage occurred due to freezing and burst pipes.  The Respondent asked that the Complaint be sent to mediation.  Answer and New Matter at 2-8.  
Also, on May 23, 2018, Penelec filed Preliminary Objections asking that the Commission strike the Complainant’s request for damages and dismiss the Complaint with prejudice.  Preliminary Objections at 3-5.

By Interim Order dated July 19, 2018, Deputy Chief ALJ Joel H. Cheskis granted Penelec’s Preliminary Objections striking the Complainant’s claim for monetary damages and referring the remaining issues for mediation.  Ultimately, however, mediation did not lead to a resolution of the Complaint.[footnoteRef:2] [2:  	Thereafter, the matter was reassigned to ALJ Buckley.] 


On October 9, 2018, an evidentiary hearing was held at which the Complainant appeared and testified on his own behalf.  Counsel for Penelec appeared and provided the testimony of two witnesses and offered five exhibits, which were admitted into evidence.  The hearing produced a transcript of forty-one pages and the record closed on November 1, 2018.  

In the Initial Decision issued on April 3, 2019, ALJ Buckley sustained the Complaint.  He found that Penelec did not provide adequate service when it failed to comply with a verbal CSC agreement made with the Complainant and imposed a civil penalty of $1,000 on Penelec.  I.D. at 3, 14-15.

As previously noted, Penelec filed Exceptions on April 22, 2019, and no Replies to Exceptions have been filed.  

Discussion

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the respondent utility, Penelec, is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 602 A.2d 863 (Pa. 1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980).

Upon the presentation by a complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, sometimes called the burden of persuasion, to rebut the evidence of the complainant shifts to the respondent.  If the evidence presented by the respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 461 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 1983).  While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).
ALJ’s Initial Decision

ALJ Buckley made twenty-one Findings of Fact and reached twelve Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 3-5, 12-14.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

The ALJ determined that the Complainant established a prima facie case through credible testimony that he made a verbal agreement with Penelec in July 2007 for a CSC at his rental property.  According to the ALJ, the Complainant’s evidence showed that Penelec shut off electric to the rental property in 2018 without notice to Mr. Roll, resulting in damage to the property.  The ALJ stated that Penelec did not refute this evidence and concluded that the Company’s actions constituted a violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  I.D. at 6. 

In support, the ALJ cited to Mr. Roll’s testimony of arranging for a CSC with Penelec at the rental property and at another nearby rental property in 2007.  I.D. at 7 (citing Tr. at 11).  The ALJ also noted the testimony of the Company’s witness that a CSC can be established by telephone but that Penelec provides no written confirmation; rather, a code is supposed to be placed on the account indicating the CSC.  According to the ALJ, there was no dispute that, after one of the Complainant’s tenants moved out of the property in January 2018, Penelec cut off electric service to the house without notice to the Complainant.  The water pipes froze because the electric pilot light to the gas furnace went out, and when the frozen pipes burst, the house was damaged.  I.D. at 7-8 (citing Tr. at 9-11, 32-33). 

The ALJ further considered Penelec’s witness testimony that from 2007 to 2018, there was a continuous succession of occupants of the rental property, each of whom had electric service established in his or her name.  Although electric service at the property was in the name of the Complainant’s wife, JoAnne Roll, from July 18, 2007, until September 9, 2014, there were some periods thereafter when the account was not in anyone’s name, specifically: (1) from June 27, 2016, to August 17, 2016; (2) from September 13, 2017, to September 19, 2017; and (3) from January 12, 2018, to February 9, 2018.  I.D. at 8 (citing Tr. at 22).  

The ALJ determined that Penelec’s testimony pertaining to the gaps in service was not relevant to the issue of whether a CSC had been agreed to.  The ALJ also reasoned that it was easy to understand how the first two disconnections in warm weather did not come to the Complainant’s attention.  According to the ALJ, Penelec’s evidence was conclusory and provided no insight into the CSC’s existence.  Specifically, the ALJ found that the testimony about the process for setting up a CSC did not resolve the factual issue of whether Mr. Roll had a CSC in place prior to January 2018.  I.D. at 8-9.  

The ALJ highlighted the Complainant’s testimony that he did not receive confirmation of a CSC in 2007, but that he did receive a written confirmation of a CSC in February 2018.  The ALJ contrasted this with Penelec’s witness testimony that no confirming paperwork is received after a customer establishes a CSC by phone and that nothing is reflected on the customer’s bill; rather it is only coded as a CSC.  I.D. at 9 (citing Tr. at 27, 32-33).  The ALJ stated that these “procedural inconsistencies invite error and undercut the testimony of Penelec’s witnesses, neither of whom spoke with the Complainant in the time period when the original CSC would have been agreed to.”  I.D. at 9-10.  

The ALJ continued that he found the Complainant’s testimony more credible and forthright than the testimony of the Company’s witnesses, who could not testify from personal experience or by reference to any record of evidentiary value.  The ALJ concluded that he believed Mr. Roll requested a CSC in 2007 but that the coding never took place.  Thus, the ALJ sustained the Complaint.  

Next, the ALJ conducted a civil penalty analysis of the factors the Commission will consider in determining if a fine for violating Section 1501 of the Code is appropriate.  I.D. at 10 (citing 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)). 
 
Initially, the ALJ noted that under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1), the conduct at issue was not of a serious nature, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation which may warrant a higher penalty, and acknowledged that less egregious conduct, such as administrative filing, or technical errors, may warrant a lower penalty.  However, the ALJ found the consequences in the form of property damage to be of a serious nature and that under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2) a higher penalty may be warranted.  Nonetheless, the ALJ indicated that no evidence was presented with respect to the specific scope of the damages.  I.D. at 11.

[bookmark: _Hlk36561101]Next, under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3), the ALJ reasoned that the Company’s conduct may not have been intentional but was negligent in that the CSC was not properly reflected in Penelec’s records.  Additionally, the ALJ considered 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4) and found that Penelec has not made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future, but would be well advised to do so.  Examining 52 Pa. Code §§ 69.1201(c)(5) and (c)(6), the ALJ found that one customer, the Complainant as a rental property owner, was affected by the violation and that this appeared to have been an isolated incident.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a high penalty.  I.D. at 12.

Moving to 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7), the ALJ determined that there is no evidence that Penelec acted in bad faith.  Additionally, under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8), the ALJ explained that the amount of the civil penalty is less a deterrent than it is an incentive to review procedure.  According to the ALJ, there was no progression of similar cases that would suggest a different result and that simple corrective action going forward could serve the interests of landlords and the utility.  I.D. at 12 (citing 52 Pa. Code §§ 69.1201(c)(9) and (c)(10)).

Upon review of all the factors, the ALJ determined that a civil penalty of $1,000 for this one-time occurrence is appropriate as an incentive for Penelec to take corrective action.  I.D. at 12. 

Exceptions

		Penelec raises two Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  First, the Company argues that the Commission has no jurisdiction to find a violation of Section 1501 of the Code for an alleged action occurring in 2007.  Second, Penelec asserts that the Complainant failed to meet his burden of proof that the Company violated Section 1501 of the Code.  Exc. at 3, 6. 
		
		In its first Exception, Penelec contends that the three-year statute of limitation under Section 3314(a) of the Code, bars the Complainant from pursuing this action because the date of the alleged violation occurred more than three years ago.[footnoteRef:3]  The Company argues that the Commission has no jurisdiction to address the claim of failure to code the Complainant’s account with a CSC which allegedly occurred in 2007.  Penelec further argues that the Commission is prevented from assessing a civil penalty based on this purported violation.  Exc. at 3-4. [3:  	Section 3314(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3314(a), provides:

(a) General rule.-- No action for the recovery of any penalties or forfeitures incurred under the provisions of this part, and no prosecutions on account of any matter or thing mentioned in this part, shall be maintained unless brought  within three years from the date at which the liability therefor arose, except as otherwise provided in this part.] 


		Penelec asserts that from a due process perspective application of the statute of limitations is appropriate in this proceeding because of the Complainant’s unsubstantiated allegation that at some point in 2007 the Company violated Section 1501 of the Code by failing to a place a CSC on the account.  According to Penelec, due to the significant passage of time, the Company is at a distinct disadvantage because it is unable to produce a witness who would have any recollection of a phone call with Mr. Roll from 2007.  Additionally, Penelec contends that phone call recordings from that time no longer exist.  Exc. at 4-5.

		Penelec acknowledges two limited circumstances in which Section 3314(a) of the Code does not apply but submits neither are applicable here.  In the first circumstance, the Company explains that the filing of an informal complaint tolls the statute of limitation if the filing occurred within the three-year period.  Here, the Company submits that the Complainant did not file an informal complaint on this subject until March 6, 2018, eleven years after the alleged violation.  Exc. at 5.

		In the second circumstance, Penelec explains that the doctrine of equitable estoppel may toll the statute of limitations when based on fraud or concealment by a utility, a customer fails to file an action within the required three-year period.  The Company also submits that equitable estoppel may apply where unintentional deception occurs due to misleading action by a utility – such as misleading a customer about resolution of an issue – or evading a customer for a significant period of time and thereby contributing to the delay in filing a complaint.  Id. (citing SBG Management Services, Inc./Colonial Garden Realty Co., L.P. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket Nos. C‑2012‑2304183 and C-2012-2304324 (Order entered December 8, 2016); and Lester Ely v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, Docket No. C-20055616 (Order entered July 10, 2006) (Ely)).  

Penelec argues that there was no record of a CSC on the customer’s account and, thus, the Company’s representatives were not in a position to either knowingly or unknowingly deceive the customer.  Penelec adds that Mr. Roll did not contact the Company regarding a CSC until February 2018, and in response Penelec placed a CSC on the Complainant’s account.  According to the Company, Penelec did not engage in any actions that misled, delayed or prevented the Complainant from filing a Complaint at an earlier time.  Penelec proffers that the Company played no role in the failure of Mr. Roll to file an action within the required three-year period and, therefore, the doctrine of equitable estoppel does not apply.  Exc. at 5-6.

In its second Exception, Penelec argues that Mr. Roll simply made bald, unsubstantiated assertions about the establishment of a CSC in 2007 and failed to establish a prima facie case that the Company violated the Code.  Penelec submits that the Complainant provided no specific testimony or exhibits to corroborate this generic allegation.  The Company contends that the Commission has in similar situations found pro se testimony of alleged improprieties by a utility as failing to establish a prima facie case without any offer of specific evidence demonstrating a violation of the Code.  Exc. at 8 (citing, in part, Robert E. Diehl v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp., Docket No. C‑2009‑2149261 (Final Order entered March 31, 2011) (complainant was unable to provide any written documentation regarding PPL’s alleged offer to provide a discounted RTS rate for the life of the complainant’s home)). 

Here, the Company argues that Mr. Roll did not provide any independent documentation or witness corroboration to support his allegation.  Penelec contends that the Complainant could have “introduced records, including his own notes, related to the CSC and which of his properties they applied to or presented witnesses who were aware of the alleged CSC, such as tenants who may have been informed that they could end service at a time of their choosing because of the CSC” but that no such evidence exists in this proceeding.  Exc. at 8, n.33.  

According to Penelec, the Complainant failed to establish a prima facie case of a Section 1501 violation and, thus, the burden never shifted to the Company to provide rebuttal evidence.  The Company continues that, even if such a burden shift had occurred, Penelec provided credible evidence that no CSC was established at the service location.  Penelec cites to its witnesses’ testimony that no Company record exists showing that the Complainant contacted the Company to establish a CSC prior to February 2018.  Penelec also referenced the gaps in electric service at the service location on multiple prior occasions between tenants including a gap of fifty-one days in 2016 and that the Complainant never contacted Penelec with concerns and did not dispute these gaps.  Penelec argues that these incidents demonstrate that Mr. Roll had no expectation of service returning to his name in between tenants and had no belief of a CSC being on his account prior to February 2018.  Exc. at 9.

The Company also argues that the ALJ erred in discrediting Penelec’s witness testimony about the CSC policy.  Specifically, Penelec asserts that the ALJ’s statement about procedural inconsistencies inviting error and undercutting the testimony of the Company’s witnesses and the finding that the Company provided written confirmation of the CSC in February 2018 to the Complainant are not supported in the record evidence.  Penelec submits that its witnesses established that a CSC is established by telephone and is not followed by written confirmation.  In addition, Penelec references the Complainant’s admission that he “never got anything in the mail,” and “it’s an agreement over the telephone.”  Exc. at 10 (quoting Tr. at 27).  Thus, the Company proffers that the ALJ erred in discrediting Penelec’s witnesses on this basis.  Exc. at 10. 

Penelec also objects to how the ALJ questioned the credibility of Penelec’s witnesses because they were not testifying from personal experience or by reference to any record of evidentiary value.  The Company submits in part that its witnesses testified about their personal review of the Complainant’s account and how Penelec had no record of a CSC prior to February 2018.  Moreover, Penelec contends that its witness testimony was relevant, credible and supports the Company’s position that Mr. Roll never set up a CSC.  Exc. at 10-11.  

Disposition

Upon review of the record evidence and the applicable law, we shall deny the Company’s first Exception.  

Penelec argues that there are two limited circumstances which would permit the tolling of the statute of limitations under Section 3314 of the Code: (1) after the filing of an informal complaint; and (2) under the doctrine of equitable estoppel.  Penelec argues that neither of these principles are applicable to this case.  We agree that neither of these operated to toll Section 3314 in this proceeding.  However, we find the additional tolling doctrine known as the “discovery rule” is pertinent to this case.  See e.g., Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Pa. Dept. of Environmental Protection, 705 A.2d 1349, 1351, 1359 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998); and Levenson v. Souser, 557 A.2d 1081, 1087 (Pa. Super. 1989), appeal denied, 571 A.2d 383 (Pa. 1989) (Levenson).[footnoteRef:4]  For the reasons discussed below, we conclude that the statute of limitations was tolled under the discovery rule until the Complainant knew or reasonably should have known that he had a potential cause of action against Penelec.   [4:  	In Levenson, the court explained that the discovery rule prevents the statute of limitations from running “against the plaintiff until the plaintiff knows or reasonably should know (1) that he or she has been injured, and (2) that this injury has been caused by another party’s conduct.  The rule arises from the inability of a plaintiff, despite the exercise of due diligence, to know of his injury or its cause.”  557 A.2d at 1087 (internal citations omitted).] 


As a preliminary matter, Penelec argues that the statute of limitations began to run when the Complainant allegedly called the Company to establish a CSC in 2007.  Under the first principle which permits tolling if the informal complaint is filed within three years,[footnoteRef:5]  Penelec explains that the Complainant did not file an informal complaint until March 6, 2018, which was approximately eleven years after the alleged call by Mr. Roll to the Company.  Under the circumstances, we agree that Section 3314 of the Code was not tolled due to the filing of an informal complaint with the Commission.   [5:  	See, Duquesne Light Co. v. Pa. PUC, 611 A.2d 370, 382-383 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992) (Duquesne Light).  ] 


Regarding the doctrine of equitable estoppel, we find that the record does not support a finding that the statute of limitation should be tolled.  The Commission has explained that the doctrine is based on the theory of estoppel:

It provides that a defendant may not invoke the statute of limitations if through fraud or concealment he causes the plaintiff to relax his vigilance or deviate from his right of inquiry into the facts.  The doctrine does not require fraud in the strictest sense, which includes an unintentional deception.  

Ely at 2-3.
The ALJ stated it is “clear that the Complainant detrimentally relied on the representation of Penelec in 2007 that a CSC was in effect, and he logically assumed that disconnections were not taking place.”  I.D. at 9.  The ALJ’s conclusion is premised on the testimony of the Complainant which he deemed to be credible.  After being alerted to the damage in the rental property in 2018, Mr. Roll testified: “So I called Penelec, and they said well, we didn’t have a notice to turn the power back into your name.  I said yes, we did.  We did that when we bought the houses.  We had that in effect.  And I have two houses a block from each other, never had an issue until this point.”  Tr. at 11.  

In response, Penelec provided evidence that there was no record of a CSC on the Complainant’s account and that Mr. Roll did not contact the Company regarding a CSC until February 2018.  Tr. at 15, 18, 30-31.  

Under the circumstances, we find no substantial record evidence to support a finding that the Company made any representation to Mr. Roll in 2007 about the establishment of a CSC or deceived him either intentionally or unintentionally about its purported existence.  Accordingly, the doctrine of equitable estoppel should not be applied in this proceeding to toll the running of the statute of limitations. 
 
As discussed above, however, the discovery rule applies to this proceeding because the record evidence supports a finding that the statute of limitation period was tolled during the period in which the Complainant could not reasonably have been aware of his potential cause of action.[footnoteRef:6]  It is clear from the testimony of Penelec’s witnesses that when a customer establishes a CSC by phone the Company does not send a written confirmation or make a notation on the customer’s bill about the establishment of the CSC.  Tr. at 33.  Here, the Complainant alleged establishing the CSC by phone in 2007 and testified that he did not receive any written confirmation following this request.  Tr. at 27.  Accordingly, at the time Mr. Roll contacted the Company in 2007, he would not have had any basis to determine if the Company failed to code the account with a CSC.  Indeed, Mr. Roll testified that he first learned that the account had not been coded when the pipes froze in the winter of 2018.  Since the Complaint was filed on May 4, 2018, the statute of limitations does not bar this action.   [6:  	The discovery rule is a tenet of statutory construction and its application depends on the language being construed.  If there is no express or implied prohibition on its application, it is permissible to employ it.  Levenson, 557 A.2d at 1087 (citing Pastierik v. Duquesne Light Co., 526 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1987)).  Here, we find no express or implied prohibition to the application of the discovery rule under Section 3314(a) of the Code.  Indeed, the statute contains the broad language that the three-year period commences from the date “at which the liability therefor arose.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 3314(a).  Under the circumstances of this proceeding, liability could not have arisen until the Complainant reasonably became aware of his potential cause of action.  Additionally, the discovery rule is unquestionably not limited to negligence actions and has been applied in other cases including trespass to land and conversion actions and breach of contract actions involving latent defects.  Levenson, 557 A.2d at 1087.  Also, the Commonwealth Court in Duquesne Light, while not applying the discovery rule per se, explained that the statute of limitations period under Section 3314 of the Code begins on the date when the customer becomes aware that he would have a billing dispute with the public utility and not on the earlier date of the customer’s notification to terminate service in his name at which the utility failed to act.  611 A.2d at 382.  ] 


The Complainant filed his Complaint within the three-year period following the earliest date in which he reasonably should have known of the Company’s alleged acts forming the basis of his cause of action and, thus, the Complaint is not barred under Section 3314(a) of the Code.[footnoteRef:7]   [7:  	Arguably, the Complainant could have first been alerted that his account was not coded with a CSC during the summer of 2016 after the first gap in electric service.  On June 27, 2016, service was disconnected and taken out of the name of a tenant and there was a resulting gap of fifty-one days until service was placed in the name of another tenant on August 17, 2016.  Tr. at 22.  When service was not returned, and the Complainant failed to get a bill from Penelec, Mr. Roll could have been made aware of a potential problem with the CSC designation on his account at that time.  However, this issue was not fully developed in the record.  Additionally, even if we were to consider this earlier date, Mr. Roll filed his Complaint on May 4, 2018, which is well within the statute of limitations of the period for this first gap in service.  ] 


We shall also deny Penelec’s second Exception.  The Company claims there is a lack of evidence to support a finding that the Complainant directed Penelec to code the account.   However, it was Penelec’s policy of not providing any written confirmation for the coding of a tenant’s account that resulted in this case.  Penelec cannot now claim that its own poor policy prevents the Complainant from establishing a prima facie case.  Rather, the lack of a policy that denotes a CSC and of written confirmation to verify its establishment weighs in favor of the Complainant’s case.  The record evidence in this proceeding supports the ALJ’s determination that there was a violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501. 

		Penelec’s existing CSC procedures are to establish it by telephone and not follow it up by written confirmation.  It is simply input into its computer system upon verbal notification.  We find that this lack of confirmation and record keeping constitutes inadequate service under Section 1501 of the Code.  

We further agree with the ALJ’s penalty analysis under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c) and find the imposition of a civil penalty of $1,000 for this one-time occurrence is appropriate as an incentive for Penelec to take corrective action.  See, I.D. at 10-12.  However, we remain concerned about Penelec’s CSC procedures as described in this case.  We strongly recommend that Penelec improve the notification process to their customers when a CSC agreement has been established by confirming such agreement, electronically or in writing, as chosen by the customer.  Further, we recommend that Penelec work with the appropriate parties, including the Office of Small Business Advocate, to perfect this process, so as to avoid similar situations in the future.  By improving the process, both the Company and its customers will know when a CSC is established on an account safeguarding both parties in this type of agreement.

Accordingly, we shall deny the Exceptions and adopt the Initial Decision.  

Conclusion

Based on the foregoing discussion, we shall deny the Exceptions of Penelec and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of Pennsylvania Electric Company filed on April 22, 2019, are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Dennis J. Buckley issued on April 3, 2019, is adopted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3.  That the Formal Complaint of William Roll, filed on May 4, 2018, is sustained.

4.	That, within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order, Pennsylvania Electric Company shall remit $1,000, payable by certified check or money order, to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA, 17120

5. That Pennsylvania Electric Company shall cease and desist from any further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., and the Regulations of this Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq.

6.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served on the Commission’s Office of Administrative Services, Financial and Assessment Section.

7. That upon receipt of the payment of $1,000 by Pennsylvania Electric Company as directed by Ordering Paragraph No. 4 above, this this proceeding shall be marked closed.

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,


Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  March 26, 2020

[bookmark: _GoBack]ORDER ENTERED:  April 13, 2020
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